million, partially offset by excess tax benefits related to stock based compensation of $7 million. 2015 primarily consists of loss on bond redemption of
$111 million, depreciation and amortization of $109 million, share-based compensation expense of $33 million, and a remeasurement loss of $30
million partially offset by a gain on sale of business of $36 million.

(4) During the first quarter of 2015, the Company received the tax refund of $235 million related to the payment of funds in connection with the Settlement
agreement payment.

(5) Free cash flow does not represent residual cash available for discretionary expenditures, including mandatory debt servicing requirements or non-
discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure.

9

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO
NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)
(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended
   June 30,
   2016   2015

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
Net sales   $1,727.0   $ —   $1,727.0   $1,785.0   $ —   $1,785.0
Cost of sales(3)   1,065.6   (1.5)   1,064.1   1,121.2   (1.6)   1,119.6

Gross profit   661.4   1.5   662.9   663.8   1.6   665.4
As a % of total net sales   38.3%   38.4%   37.2%   37.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses(3)   413.5   (7.6)   405.9   415.3   (7.8)   407.5
As a % of total net sales   23.9%   23.5%   23.3%   22.8%

Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   27.5   —   27.5   23.0   —   23.0
Stock appreciation rights (benefit) expense   (0.1)   0.1   —   1.6   (1.6)   —
Restructuring and other charges(3)   1.9   (1.9)   —   16.9   (16.9)   —

Operating profit   218.6   10.9   229.5   207.0   27.9   234.9
As a % of total net sales   12.7%   13.3%   11.6%   13.2%

Interest expense   (54.3)   —   (54.3)   (59.0)   —   (59.0)
Foreign currency exchange loss related to Venezuelan subsidiaries   (1.1)   1.1   —   (30.5)   30.5   —
Charges related to Venezuelan subsidiaries(3)   (46.0)   46.0   —   —   —   —
Loss on debt redemption and refinancing activities   —   —   —   (110.8)   110.8   —
Gain (Loss) on sale of business   —   —   —   29.2   (29.2)   —
Other income (expense), net   5.8   0.8   6.6   7.0   (3.9)   3.1

Earnings before income tax provision   123.0   58.8   181.8   42.9   136.1   179.0
Income tax (benefit) provision   73.4   (20.5)   52.9   14.8   37.0   51.8

Effective income tax rate(4)   59.7%   29.1%   34.5%   28.9%

Net income   $ 49.6   $ 79.3   $ 128.9   $ 28.1   $ 99.1   $ 127.2

Net earnings per common share(5):
Diluted   $ 0.25   $ 0.40   $ 0.65   $ 0.13   $ 0.47   $ 0.60

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted   197.9   197.9   197.9   211.3   211.3   211.3

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit   $ 229.5   $ 234.9
Other income (expense), net   6.6   3.1
Depreciation and amortization(3)(6)   74.3   69.3
Accelerated depreciation and amortization of fixed assets and intangible assets

for Venezuelan subsidiaries, included in depreciation and amortization(3)   (4.8)   —
Write down of non-strategic assets, included in depreciation and amortization   —   0.3

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA   $ 305.6   $ 307.6

[…]

Venezuelan subsidiaries.

(4) Our Adjusted Tax Rate is defined as the effective income tax rate on Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Net Earnings.
(5) Net earnings per common share are calculated under two-class method. See our Annual Report on Form 10-K for period ended December 31, 2015 for

more information on the two-class method.
(6) Depreciation and amortization includes:

   Three Months Ended
   June 30,
   2016   2015
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   $ 30.0   $ 31.4
Amortization of intangible assets acquired   27.5   23.0
Amortization of deferred share-based compensation   16.8   14.9

Total   $ 74.3   $ 69.3

11

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO
NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)
(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

   Six Months Ended
   June 30,
   2016   2015

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted
Net sales   $3,317.6   $ —   $3,317.6   $3,531.4   $ —   $3,531.4
Cost of sales(3)   2,066.9   (2.7)   2,064.2   2,218.0   (2.5)   2,215.5

Gross profit   1,250.7   2.7   1,253.4   1,313.4   2.5   1,315.9
As a % of total net sales   37.7%   37.8%   37.2%   37.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses(3)   809.5   (13.5)   796.0   843.1   (16.5)   826.6
As a % of total net sales   24.4%   24.0%   23.9%   23.4%

Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   48.9   —   48.9   45.6   —   45.6
Stock appreciation rights expense   0.2   (0.2)   —   4.5   (4.5)   —
Restructuring and other charges(3)   1.9   (1.9)   —   29.6   (29.6)   —

Operating profit   390.2   18.3   408.5   390.6   53.1   443.7
As a % of total net sales   11.8%   12.3%   11.1%   12.6%

Interest expense   (109.0)   —   (109.0)   (117.5)   —   (117.5)
Foreign currency exchange loss related to Venezuelan subsidiaries   (2.8)   2.8   —   (29.7)   29.7   —
Charges related to Venezuelan subsidiaries(3)   (46.0)   46.0   —   —   —   —
Loss on debt redemption and refinancing activities   —   —   —   (111.3)   111.3   —
Gain (loss) on sale of business   (1.6)   1.6   —   29.2   (29.2)   —
Other (expense) income, net   4.5   2.8   7.3   12.9   (6.9)   6.0

Earnings before income tax provision   235.3   71.5   306.8   174.2   158.0   332.2

Income tax provision   93.8   (14.1)   79.7   48.9   41.5   90.4

Effective income tax rate(4)   39.9%   26.0%   28.1%   27.2%

Net income   $ 141.5   85.6   $ 227.1   $ 125.3   $116.5   $ 241.8

Net earnings per common share(5):
Diluted:   $ 0.71   $ 0.44   $ 1.15   $ 0.59   $ 0.55   $ 1.14

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Diluted   197.5   197.5   197.5   211.5   211.5   211.5

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit   $ 408.5   $ 443.7
Other income (expense), net   7.3   6.0
Depreciation and amortization(3)(6)   137.8   142.4
Accelerated depreciation and amortization of fixed assets and intangible assets

for Venezuelan subsidiaries, included in depreciation and amortization(3)   (4.8)   —
Write down of non-strategic assets, included in depreciation and amortization   (0.1)   (0.3)

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA   $ 548.7   $ 591.8